
MEETING

PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 4TH JULY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri 

Councillors

Councillor Jess Brayne 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Joan Scannell

Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Councillor Lisa Rutter
Councillor Alison Moore

Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

a)  Member's Item - Councillor Cooke 9 - 12

7.  Quarter 4/End of Year Performance Monitoring Report 2016/17 13 - 140

8.  New format for Performance Monitoring Report 141 - 198

9.  Risk Management Update 199 - 212

10.  Key performance measures for the Barnet with Cambridge 
Education partnership 2016/17 

213 - 222

11.  Affordable Housing Delivery 223 - 234

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 235 - 242

13.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

27 February 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor John Marshall

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Reema Patel

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Anthony Finn opened the meeting and 
welcomed all attendees. 

The Chairman noted that Jamie Masraff will be leaving the Council this week and 
thanked Mr Masraff for all his work and efforts during his time at Barnet.   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th January 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Reema Patel. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Interests declared

John 
Marshall

7 Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of being a School 
Governor at various schools 
in Barnet. 

Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of being a Council 
appointed Director for 
Barnet Group, Your Choice 
Barnet and Barnet Homes.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Jess Brayne 7 Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of being a leasehold 
tenant together with her 
partner of Barnet Homes.

Arjun Mittra 7 Non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of being tenant of 
Barnet Homes. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

There were no public comments. 

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions and the answers which 
were published ahead of the meeting. There were no supplementary questions.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2016/17 

The Chairman introduced the Q3 performance monitoring report.

Councillor John Marshall commended the work of the teams and the two schools who 
have achieved the Gold award for Healthy Schools which places Barnet in joint first 
position across all London boroughs. 

Councillor Kathy Levine raised a query about the use of agency staff in adult social care. 
Upon invitation of the Chairman, Mr Mathew Kendall, Director of Adult Social Care, 
provided a response. 

He noted the reduction in spend on agency staff for the current year in comparison to 
2015-16. The Committee heard that a number of the current agency staff work on the 
implementation of the new IT system within Adults Delivery Unit until April 2018. One off 
funding sources have been utilised for the use of some agency staff who are employed 
to work on short term projects. 

The Committee queried the impact of increased duties on local authorities in respect of 
managing homelessness and prevention. The Assistant Director for Housing Options 
Barnet Homes, Kate Laffan briefed the Committee about the proposals under the new 
Homelessness Prevention Bill 2016-17 which is currently being considered before 
enactment later in the year. 

As part of the preparations for the likely impact of the Bill and anticipated increase in 
demand across the capital, Ms Laffan noted that proposals by Barnet Homes include 
working in a customer focused way to reduce homelessness and manage demand. 

Committee Members requested that narrative on p.65 for indicator CES/S11-1 be 
amended for clarification to ‘Bigger is better’ in the report for the next meeting. (Action) 

6



3

Jamie Masraff, Interim Strategic Lead - Programmes & Performance introduced the 
Corporate Risk Register, strategic risks and escalated risks from services.  

Members asked that the Committee at its next meeting, receive a report on risk 
management detailing information about escalated risks and the measures put in place 
as treatments. (Action: Forward Work Programme) 

A request was made by the Committee to undertake a review of the top 20 contracts in 
terms of value for future inclusion in the Log of Contract Variations. It was agreed that 
officers would consult with the Chairman, Councillor Geof Cooke and Councillor Peter 
Zinkin to take this forward. (Action) 

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee scrutinised the performance of services, especially in 
relation to delivering the Corporate Plan, and (if necessary) make 
recommendations to other committees on the policy and commissioning 
implications. 

2. The Committee noted the corporate risk register, including the escalated 
service risks, as detailed in Appendix J. 

3. The Committee noted the Quarter 3 2016/17 revenue budget and forecast 
position, as detailed in paragraph 1.7. 

4. The Committee noted the additions and deletions (which include virements) 
and approved the accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.8. 

5. The Committee noted the savings delivered in Q3 2016/17, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.9. 

6. The Committee noted the agency costs for Quarter 3 2016/17, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.13. 

7. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.21.

8.   REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT AND MOBILISATION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
ENABLEMENT SERVICE 

The Chairman introduced the report and welcomed Jess Baines-Holmes, Head of 
Integrated Care Quality, Mathew Kendall Adults and Communities Director and James 
Mass Community and Wellbeing Assistant Director who presented the report.

Following discussion, the Committee agreed the following two motions:

 That the Chairman would write to the Adults & Safeguarding Committee Chairman 
regarding the enablement report. 

 That the Committee receive a report setting out the findings of a wider review 
around the procurement processes in place, to be undertaken jointly by 
Commercial and Procurement.(Action: Forward Work Programme) 

7



4

Upon the vote being taken, the motion was declared carried.

It was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the report setting out the review of the 
procurement and mobilisation of the previous enablement service in Barnet.

2. That the Chairman write to the Adults & Safeguarding Committee Chairman 
regarding the enablement report and mobilisation plans. 

3. That the Committee receive a report setting out the findings of a wider 
review around the procurement processes in place based on the lessons 
learnt from enablement service, to be undertaken jointly by Commercial and 
Procurement.

9.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which covers the business items 
for 2017. The Chairman noted the items for addition to the Work Programme as 
discussed during the course of the meeting:

 The Committee made a request in relation to risk management, to receive detailed 
information about the escalated risks and the measures put in place as 
treatments. 

 The Committee requested that a report is brought back to the Committee setting 
out the findings of a wider review around the procurement processes in place to 
be undertaken jointly by commercial and procurement.

It was RESOLVED that the Committee considered and commented as above on the 
items included in the 2017 work programme in Appendix A.

10.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

11.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee RESOLVED that the press and public, in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, be excluded from the meeting.

The public gallery was cleared. 

12.   REVIEW OF PROCUREMENT AND MOBILISATION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
ENABLEMENT SERVICE (EXEMPT) 

The Committee noted the exempt information as set out in the report. 

13.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.55 pm

8



Summary
The report informs the Performance and Contract Management Committee of a Member’s
Item and requests instructions from the Committee. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Performance and Contract Management Committee’s instructions in 

relation to this Member’s item are requested. 

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

4 July 2017
 

Title 
Member’s Item – Councillor Cooke –  

Contract for provision of information 
and advice to disabled people

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Salar Rida, Governance Officer
Email: salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 0208 359 7113

9

AGENDA ITEM 6a

mailto:salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Councillor Geof Cooke has requested that a Member’s Item be considered on 
the following matter:

1.2 To review the contract for provision of information and advice to disabled 
people

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

No recommendations have been made. The Performance and Contract
Management Committee are therefore requested to give consideration and 
provide instruction.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMEND
[...]
 higher than the 6 days target. 
 
Service performance  
An overview of service performance has been provided in Appendix B.  This focuses on the 
successes and challenges in each service and annual targets that have not been met 
(RAG rated as Red, Red Amber or Green Amber).  It also includes a summary of progress 
on the council’s transformation programmes.  Further information, including escalated 
service risks, can be found in the service performance reports on the website at 
https://barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-
performance/corporate-plan-and-performance.html  
 
Treasury outturn  
In compliance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice, this report provides Members with a summary 
report of the treasury management activity during the period to 31 March 2017. The 
Prudential Indicators have not been breached and a prudent approach has been taken in 
relation to investment activity with priority being given to security and liquidity over yield.   
 
Investment performance 
As at 31 March 2017, deposits outstanding were £80.2 million, achieving an average 
annual rate of return of 0.53 per cent against a benchmark average (London Interbank Bid 
Rate - LIBID) of 0.33 per cent. 
 
Contract management 
A summary of contract changes on the council’s key contracts has been provided in 
Appendix I. 

 

14

https://barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance.html
https://barnet.gov.uk/citizen-home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-performance.html


Recommendations  
1. The Committee is asked to scrutinise the performance of services, especially in 

relation to delivering the Corporate Plan, and (if necessary) make 
recommendations to other relevant committees on the policy and commissioning 
implications. 

2. The Committee is asked to note the 2016/17 revenue outturn position, as detailed 
in paragraph 1.6. 

3. The Committee is asked to note the additions and deletions (which include 
virements) and accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed 
in paragraph 1.9. 

4. The Committee is asked to note the savings delivered in 2016/17, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.11. 

5. The Committee is asked to note the agency costs for 2016/17, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.15. 

6. The Committee is asked to note the treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.29. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The report provides an overview of the council’s performance and finance for 

Quarter 4/End of Year 2016/17, including progress against the strategic 
priorities in the Corporate Plan: 

 

 Responsible growth and regeneration  

 Managing demand for services  

 Transforming services 

 Building community resilience 

 Improving customer services and transparency 
 
1.2 The report shows: 
 

 How the council has performed against the strategic priorities in the 
Corporate Plan, including a summary of successes and challenges, as set 
out in paragraphs 1.4 – 1.5 below (see Appendix A (ii) for full information) 

 The revenue and capital outturns for 2016/17, as set out in paragraphs 1.6 
– 1.10 below (see Appendices C and D for full information) 

 Information on customer experience and human resources, as set out in 
paragraphs 1.12 – 1.13 below 

 How services have performed, as set out in paragraph 1.16 below (see 
Appendix B for full information, including success and challenges and 
commentary for indicators that have not met target) 

 The status of key programmes, as set out in paragraph 1.17 below (see 
Appendix B for full information). 

 
1.3 In addition to this report, 15 service performance reports are published each 

quarter on the website.  These can be found at: https://barnet.gov.uk/citizen-
home/council-and-democracy/policy-and-performance/corporate-plan-and-
performance.html  
 

  

15

https://barnet.gov.uk/ci
[...]

6.3 Council, 14 April 2015 (Decision item 13.3) – approved Corporate Plan 2015-

20. 
 http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=7820&V

er=4  
 
6.4 Council, 4 April 2015 (Decision item 13.1) – approved 2016/17 addendum to 
 Corporate Plan  

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8344&V
er=4  

 
  

197

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=693&MId=7873&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=693&MId=7873&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=7865&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=7865&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=7820&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=7820&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8344&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8344&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This paper presents an overview of strategic risks and escalated service risks (scoring 15 
and above).  It provides Members with an overview of mitigating actions being implemented 
to further manage these risks, in order to give assurance that the council’s risks are being 
managed in line with local guidance and best practice standards. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee notes the high level risks and comments on the mitigating 

actions being taken to manage the council’s risks.   

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This paper provides Members with an overview of risk management within 

Barnet Council, focusing on the management of high level risks that score 15 
and above.   

 
1.2 Although good progress has been made in identifying risks across the council, 

including strategic and service risks, Members of Performance and Contract 

 

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee 

 
4 July 2017  

Title  Risk Management Update 

Report of Commercial Di
[...]
fore, the mitigating actions 
centre on ensuring that the staff involved in programme delivery are skilled in 
programme and project management methods. Most of the mitigating actions 
were delivered in March 2017.  The risk will be reviewed in Quarter 1 2017/18 
and is anticipated to reduce as good progress has been made in delivering 
the transformation programmes.  

 STR007- Significant safeguarding incident (risk score 15). The likelihood 
of a significant safeguarding incident occurring can never be completely 
mitigated.  However, the likelihood will be reduced through practice 
improvement and quality assurance activity within Adults and Communities 
and Family Services.  Most mitigating actions were delivered by the end of 
March, with one due in April 2018. The risk owners will again review the 
mitigating actions in Quarter 1 2017/18 and assess the effect on the residual 
risk score. 
 
The Performance and Risk Team is working with the with risk champions in 
Adults and Communities and Family Services to tighten up the mitigating 
actions and delivery dates. 
 
 In addition, a new risk STR019 Fire health and safety has been added to the 
strategic risk register in light of the Grenfell Tower incident. This complements 
the existing risk, STR012 Potential health and safety incident, whilst focusing 
more specifically on compliance with policies and procedures relating to fire 
health and safety; audits and inspections; and fire risk assessments.  It also 
reflects service level risks identified on the joint risk registers with CSG 
(CSG21 Building compliance) and The Barnet Group (TBG006 Health and 
safety/compliance incident).  The existing programme of compliance work has 
been supplemented; and will include a review of the council’s and housing 
association’s properties.  A full report will be going to Housing Committee on 
26 June 2017.  [Please note this new risk does not appear in the Appendix, as 
it has not been scored 15 and above]. 

 
 Adults a
[...]
ducation to provide the council’s education services.  This report provides key 
performance  information for the first year of the strategic partnership. 

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

4th July 2017

Title Key performance measures for the Barnet with 
Cambridge Education partnership 2016/17

Report of
Strategic Director of Children and Young People 

Commercial Director

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday,  Strategic Director of Children and Young 
People. 
Chris.munday@Barnet.gov.uk
0208 359 2858

Duncan Tessier, Commercial Director
Duncan.tessier@barnet.gov.uk

Ian Harrison, Education and Skills Director
Ian.j.harrison@Barnet.gov.uk; 
0208 359 7692

213

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.j.harrison@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Performance and Contract Management Committee note the 2016/17 

outcomes for the key performance measures of the strategic partnership with 
Cambridge Education.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 At its meeting on the 31st May 2016, the Performance and Contract 
Management Committee received a report setting out the arrangements for 
the seven year strategic partnership with Cambridge Education (CE) to 
provide the council’s education services. The Committee noted that the overall 
performance of the partnership is measured against a set of agreed Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs). The committee considered how some of the 
KPIs within the contract are focussed on outcomes, where services provided 
by Cambridge Education influence schools (Strategic KPIs) whereas other 
KPIs relate directly to the performance of Cambridge Education itself 
(Operational KPIs).
 

1.2 The Committee received a report at its meeting on the 5th January 2017 
providing information on the progress and performance of the contract during 
its first six months, including how Cambridge Education were responding to 

[...]
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=697&MId=8259&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8341&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8341&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
At the Performance and Contract Management Committee meeting on 5 January 2017, it 
was agreed that an update report be provided to the Committee setting out the affordable 
housing target, the methodology used and the performance against it.  This report and 
appendix 1 provides the Committee with the requested information.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes the report and the information set out in Appendix 

1. 

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee

4 July 2017
 

Title Affordable Housing Delivery

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Affordable Housing Delivery In Barnet 

Officer Contact Details 

Emma Watson, Head of Strategic Planning
Emma.watson@barnet .gov.uk, 020 8359 4924

Paul Shipway, Strategic Lead Housing , 
paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 4924

223

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 At its meeting on 5 January 2017, the Committee requested to receive a 
report setting out the affordable housing target, the methodology used and the 
performance against it. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Appendix 1 sets out the Council’s policy on delivering affordable housing, the 
methodology used to calculate delivery and progress over recent years.  

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Alterative options were not considered, as the Committee made it clear at its 
meeting on 5 January 2017 that it wanted to understand the position with 
regards to affordable housing delivery. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Not applicable as the Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 

5. IM
[...]
uncillor Cooke
	7 Quarter 4/End of Year Performance Monitoring Report 2016/17
	Appendix Ai - Q4EOY Contents List PCM publication FINAL FOR PUBLICATION
	Appendix Aii - Corporate Plan Performance Q4 FINAL FOR PUBLICATION
	Appendix B - Service Performance Q4 FINAL FOR PUBLICATION
	Appendix C - Revenue Outturn FINAL FOR PUBLICATION
	Appendix Di- Capital outturn FINAL FOR PUBLICATION
	Appendix Dii - Capital funding adjustments FINAL FOR PUBLICATION
	Appendix E - Transformation Programme FINAL FOR PUBLICATION
	Appendix F - Prudential Indicator Compliance to 31 March 2017
	Appendix G - Investments outstanding as at 31st March 2017
	Appendix Hi - CSG benefit revised realisation 31 03 17 Q4 FINAL FOR PUBLICATION
	Appendix Hii - CSG Contract Payments Q4 2016-17 FINAL FOR PUBLICATION
	Appendix I - Contract variations Q4 2016-17 FINAL FOR PUBLICATION

	8 New format for Performance Monitoring Report
	9 Risk Management Update
	High level risks for PCMC 4 July FINAL FOR PUBLICATION 230617

	10 Key performance measures for the Barnet with Cambridge Education partnership 2016/17
	11 Affordable Housing Delivery
	Appendix 1

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A - Committee Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

4 July 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin
Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Joan Scannell
Councillor Kathy Levine

Councillor Brayne
Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Arjun Mittra

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Anthony Finn welcomed all attendants to the 
meeting.

Following adoption of the Committee Membership at Annual Council, the Chairman also 
welcomed Councillor Joan Scannell and Councillor Barry Rawlings to the Committee.

Subject to the correction on page 1 of the minutes, to delete the below wording, it 
was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th February 
2017, be agreed as a correct record.   

Councillor Agenda Item(s) Interests Declared
John Marshall 7 Non-pecuniary interest 

by virtue of being a 
School Governor at 
various schools in 
Barnet.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda item(s) Interests declared
John Marshall 7-9 Non-pecuniary interest 

by virtue of being a 
Council appointed 
Director for Barnet 
Group, Your Choice 



2

Barnet and Barnet 
Homes.

Arjun Mittra 7-9 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being tenant 
of Barnet Homes, 
currently working for the 
GLA and a member of 
the London Fire 
Brigade.

Jess Brayne 7 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
leasehold tenant 
together with her partner 
of Barnet Homes

Kathy Levine 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
Governor at Monkfrith 
School.

Arjun Mittra 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest 
as parent manages a 
nursery.  

Peter Zinkin 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of working with 
a charity to set up a 
nursery. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

A public comment was made by Mr Jeff Raphael. The Committee noted the oral 
representation from Mr Raphael. 

No public questions were received. 

6.   

a)

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

MEMBER'S ITEM - COUNCILLOR COOKE

Councillor Geof Cooke introduced the Member’s item in his name. Councillor Cooke 
suggested that a report be brought to this Committee setting any performance issues 
relating to this item. 

The Chairman welcomed James Mass, Community and Wellbeing Assistant Director. 
Mr Mass briefed the Committee about the services provided under the contract. The 



3

Committee requested to receive information about the way surveys had been 
conducted and the complaint handling procedure in place.

Following discussion, the Committee RESOLVED:

That an item is reported to this Committee setting out the performance of the 
service and the Barnet CAB contract as instructed by the Committee.

7.   QUARTER 4/END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 

The Chairman introduced the report and welcomed Lindsey Hyde, Strategic Lead 
Performance and Programmes who presented the report. The Committee referred to the 
CSG redefined KPI’s 29 and 30 and it was agreed that a list of the updated KPI’s be 
circulated to the Committee.

In relation to the issue of contamination, it was noted that the contamination plan is in 
place and there has been an improvement in contamination figures. The plan has been 
designed following an increase in contamination loads. 

It was RESOLVED:

1. The Committee scrutinised the performance of services, especially in 
relation to delivering the Corporate Plan, and (if necessary) make 
recommendations to other relevant committees on the policy and 
commissioning implications. 

2. The Committee noted the 2016/17 revenue outturn position, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.6. 

3. The Committee noted the additions and deletions (which include virements) 
and accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.9. 

4. The Committee noted the savings delivered in 2016/17, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.11. 

5. The Committee noted the agency costs for 2016/17, as detailed in paragraph 
1.15. 

6. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.29.

8.   NEW FORMAT FOR PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed the new format for the Performance Monitoring report. 

Following a request from Councillor Brayne, it was agreed that Officers consult with 
Councillor Brayne to ensure that the new performance report format is reader-friendly. 
The Chairman also welcomed other Councillors to contact Officers about comments 
relating to the new report format. (Action)



4

For contracts that are not reported to the Committee as part of the report, Members 
instructed Officers to develop a methodology for reporting contracts to the Committee by 
exception. (Action) 

In relation to Highways repair works, the Committee were updated about the approach 
taken to inform residents throughout the process. Members also heard about the process 
for responding to Highways issues which is prioritised according to the type of call raised. 

With reference to page 229 of the agenda, the Committee asked for GLA-linked data 
pertaining to the affordable housing figures. (Action) 

The Committee commended the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) for 
investigating and successfully prosecuting cases.  

It was RESOLVED that:
The Committee approved the proposed new format for the Performance 
Monitoring Report.

9.   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The Chairman welcomed the Risk Management update report which was requested by 
the Committee at its previous meeting on 27 February 2017.

Lindsey Hyde, Strategic Lead Performance and Programmes presented the report. Ms 
Hyde noted that the risk register is a live document which is updated regularly. She 
briefed the Committee about the strategic and escalated service risks and the measures 
taken to manage the risks. 

The Committee noted that following the Grenfell Tower incident a new risk STR019 Fire 
health and safety has been added to the strategic risk register. 

The Chairman welcomed Elliott Sweetman, Director of Operations Barnet Homes. Mr 
Sweetman informed the Committee about the work that has been undertaken since the 
Grenfell Tower incident, involving testing of samples of building material. 

The Committee also heard about the fire risk assessments carried out in partnership with 
the Fire Brigade. Mr Sweetman stated that at certain locations fire safety checks are 
being carried out on a continual basis. As part of the programme of works, the 
Committee heard that a number of cladding panels would be removed and that the work 
will be carried out on a continual basis. 

In relation to non-Council buildings, the Committee heard about the intentions consult 
with building planners and spread awareness about fire safety risk assessments and 
best guidance.

The Committee noted the updates and commended the actions taken.

The Chairman thanked the Committee for the discussion and noted the importance of 
regularly reviewing the risk data and the measures being taken to manage the council’s 
key strategic risks.  

It was RESOLVED that:



5

The Committee noted the high level risks and commented as above on the 
mitigating actions being taken to manage the council’s risks.

10.   KEY PERFORMANCE MEASURES FOR THE BARNET WITH CAMBRIDGE 
EDUCATION PARTNERSHIP 2016/17 

The Chairman introduced the report and welcomed Ian Harrison, Education and Skills 
Director to present the paper.

Mr Harrison stated that since the start of the strategic partnership in April 2016, 
Cambridge Education has brought external expertise to the services which are 
continuing to perform well. This in turn has helped to make efficiency savings. Mr 
Harrison noted that the aim is to continue to make savings through efficiencies and 
growth. 
 
The following motion was moved, seconded and adopted by the Committee to change 
the recommendation to read:

“That the Performance and Contract Management Committee note the success and 
welcomed the 2016/17 outcomes for the key performance measures of the strategic 
partnership with Cambridge Education.” 

The motion was declared carried and became the substantive motion. It was therefore 
RESOLVED:

That the Performance and Contract Management Committee noted the success 
and welcomed the 2016/17 outcomes for the key performance measures of the 
strategic partnership with Cambridge Education.

11.   AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY 

The Chairman introduced the report which was requested by the Committee at its 
meeting in January 2017. The report informs the Committee about the affordable housing 
target, the methodology used for amount of affordable housing delivered and the 
performance against it.

Emma Watson Head of Strategic Planning and Paul Shipway Strategic Housing Lead 
joined the table and presented the report. Following a query from the Committee, Ms 
Watson noted that it is important to review the data over the long term in order to form a 
better image of the overall performance. 

The Committee requested that future reports include details of affordable housing 
schemes included in the GLA planning data. (Action) 

It was requested that following publication the 2015-16 GLA data, Officers circulate an 
update to the information set out in Appendix B, page 233 of the agenda. (Action) 

Councillor Barry Rawlings moved a motion which was seconded to amend the wording of 
the recommendation to read:
“That the Committee notes the disappointing figures in the report and the information set 
out in Appendix 1.”

In relation to the motion, the votes were declared as follows:



6

For 5
Against 6
Abstentions 0

The motion was therefore declared lost. The Committee moved to the recommendation 
as set out in the report. 

It was RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the report and the information set out in Appendix 1.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the items on the Forward Work Programme which will include a 
report as requested under item 6a by the Committee during this meeting. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered and commented on the items included in the 2017 
work programme in Appendix A.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none. 

The meeting finished at 9.50 pm


